Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## IMPERIAL PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

博華太平洋國際控股有限公司 (Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1076)

### **APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

The board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Director**(s)") of Imperial Pacific International Holdings Limited (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") announces that the Board has approved the re-appointment of Mr. Chen Feng ("**Mr. Chen**") as an executive Director of the Company. The current term of office of Mr. Chen as an executive director of the Company has expired on 24 March 2024. The re-appointment of Mr. Chen as executive Director of the Company shall take effect from 25 March 2024.

#### **Biography of Mr. Chen**

Mr. Chen, aged 50, has been an executive director of the Company since 25 March 2022. He obtained a diploma in accounting and auditing from the Fujian Provincial Institute of Accounting and Management Cadres in 1995. He has been awarded the qualification of intermediate accountant by the Ministry of Finance of the People's Republic of China in 1999. From 1995 to 1997, he served as a trade center financial in-charge and financial chief in Fuzhou. From 1997 to 2009, he worked in Fuzhou Zhongwei Industrial Co., Ltd., and successively served as financial manager, financial director and supervisor. From 2009 to 2012, he served as the financial controller and executive deputy general manager of Shanghai Zhongfu Enterprise Investment Development Co., Ltd. He has been the managing director of Xiamen Lurun Financial Management Consulting Co., Ltd since 2012 and the senior partner and investment director of an investment partnership since 2017.

Mr. Chen has entered into a letter of appointment with the Company for a fixed term of one (1) year commencing from 25 March 2024. He is subject to retirement by rotation and reelection in accordance with the bye-laws of the Company and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") (the "Listing Rules"). Mr. Chen will not receive any remuneration from the Company for his appointment as an executive Director.

As at the date of this announcement and save as disclosed above, Mr. Chen has confirmed that he (i) has not held any directorship in any other public companies the securities of which are or have been listed on any securities market in Hong Kong or overseas in the past three years; (ii) does not have any relationship with any Director, senior management, substantial shareholders (as defined under the Listing Rules) or controlling shareholders (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company; (iii) does not, and is not deemed to have any interests in the shares or underlying shares of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning under Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong); and (iv) does not hold any other positions in the Company or any member of the Group.

As at the date of this announcement and save as disclosed above, there is no other information which is required to be disclosed pursuant to the requirements of Rules 13.51(2)(h) to (v) of the Listing Rules and there are no other matters relating to the appointment of Mr. Chen that needs to be brought to the attention of the Shareholders and/or the Stock Exchange.

#### CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

Trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange has been suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 1 April 2022 and will remain suspended until further notice.

# Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By Order of the Board Imperial Pacific International Holdings Limited Kon Teck Tien Executive Director

Hong Kong, 25 March 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Kon Teck Tien, Mr. Xu Zhongxiang and Mr. Chen Feng as executive Directors and Mr. Robert James Woolsey, Mr. Lum Pak Sum, Dr. Chew Chee Wah and Mr. See Lee Seng, Reason as independent nonexecutive Directors.

In case of any inconsistency, the English text of this announcement shall prevail over the Chinese text.